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@ = AT
A/C = AIR CONDITIONING
AFF = ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFS = ABOVE FINISHED SLAB
AP = ACCESS PANEL
APPROX = APPROXIMATELY
ARCH = ARCHITECT

B/ = BOTTOM OF
BD = BOARD
BFG = BELOW FINISHED GRADE
BLDG = BUILDING
BLK = BLOCK (BLOCKING)
BM = BEAM
BRK = BRICK
BTW = BETWEEN

C/C = CENTER TO CENTER
CMU = CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CJ = CONTROL JOINT
CL = CENTER LINE
CLG = CEILING
CLR = CLEAR OPENING
CTR - CENTER
CU - CUBIC
CO = CLEAN OUT
COL = COLUMN
CONC = CONCRETE
CONT = CONTINUOUS
CPT = CARPET
CT = CERAMIC TILE
CTSK = COUNTERSINK

DEG = DEGREE
DIAG = DIAGONAL
DIA = DIAMETER
DIFF = DIFFUSER
DIM = DIMENSION
DIR = DIRECTION
DN = DOWN
DR = DOOR
DS = DOWN SPOUT
DTL = DETAIL
DWG (S) = DRAWING (S)

EA = EACH
EB = EXPANSION BOLT
EC = EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION
EF = EXHAUST FAN
EJ = EXPANSION JOINT
EL = ELEVATOR
ELEC = ELECTRIC
EQ = EQUAL
ELEV = ELEVATION
EOS = EDGE OF SLAB
EQ = EQUAL
EQUIP = EQUIPMENT
EXIST’G = EXISTING
EXT = EXTERIOR

FA = FIRE ALARM
FACP = FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FB = FACE BRICK
F/C = FAN COIL
FD = FLOOR DRAIN
FE = FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC = FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF = FINISHED FLOOR
FIN = FINISH (ED)
FS = FLOOR SINK
FND = FOUNDATION
FOC = FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF = FACE OF FINISH
FOS = FACE OF STUD
FRT = FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
FT = FEET
FTG = FOOTING
FV = FIELD VERIFY

G = GAS
GB = GRAB BAR
GA = GAUGE
GALV = GALVANIZED
GC = GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GL = GLASS
GLI = GLASS (INTERIOR)
GWB = GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HB = HOSE BIBB
HM = HOLLOW METAL
HD = HAND DRYER
HORIZ = HORIZONTAL
HR = HOUR
HT = HEIGHT
HVAC = HEATING, VENTILATION, A/C

ID = INSIDE DIAMETER
IGU = INSULATED GLASS UNIT 
IN = INCH
INSUL = INSULATION
INT = INTERIOR

JAN = JANITOR
JB = JUNCTION BOX
JC = JANITORS CLOSET
JT = JOINT

KIT = KITCHEN
KP = KICK PLATE

ABBREVIATION LIST

LAM = LAMINATE (D)
LAV = LAVATORY
LIN = LINEAR
LNFT = LINEAR FEET
LVR = LOUVER

MAS = MASONRY
MATL = MATERIAL
MAX = MAXIMUM
MDF = MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER
MECH = MECHANICAL
MEMB = MEMBRANE
MEZZ = MEZZANINE
MFD = MANUFACTURED
MFR = MANUFACTURER
MH = MAN HOLE
MIN = MINIMUM
MIR = MIRROR
MISC = MISCELLANEOUS
MO = MASONRY OPENING
MP = METAL PANEL
MTD = MOUNTED
MTL = METAL

N = NORTH
NAT = NATURAL
NIC = NOT IN CONTRACT
NO = NUMBER 
NOM = NOMINAL
NTS = NOT TO SCALE

OC = ON CENTER
OD = OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OH = OPPOSITE HAND
OPNG = OPENING
OPP = OPPOSITE
ORD = OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

PC = PERPENDICULAR
PFN = PREFINISH (ED)
P/L = PROPERTY LINE
PL = PLATE
PLAM = PLASTIC LAMINATE
PREFAB = PREFABRICATED
PSF = POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI = POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT = PAINT
PTD = PAINTED

QT = QUARRY TILE
QTY = QUALITY
QUANT = QUANTITY

R = RADIUS
RA = RETURN AIR
RB = RESILIENT BASE
RC = REINFORCED CONCRETE
RD = ROOF DRAIN
REF = REFERENCE
REQ’D = REQUIRED
REV = REVISION
RM = ROOM
RO = ROUGH OPENING
R/W = RIGHT OF WAY

SA = SUPPLY AIR
SD = SMOKE DETECTOR
SGG = SILICONE GLAZING GASKET
SGS = SILICONE GLAZING SEALANT
SHTG = SHEATHING
SIM = SIMILAR
SJS = SILICONE JOINT SEALANT
SPEC = SPECIFICATION
SQ = SQUARE
SQFT = SQUARE FEET
SQYD = SQUARE YARD
SS = STAINLESS STEEL
ST = SEALANT TAPE
STD = STANDARD
STL = STEEL
STM = STORM
STRUCT = STRUCTURAL
SUSP = SUSPENDED

TO/ = TOP OF
TOC = TOP OF CONCRETE
TOS = TOP OF STEEL
TYP = TYPICAL
TOW = TOP OF WALL

UC = UNDERCUT
UG = UNDERGROUND
UNF = UNFISNISHED
UNO = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VAL = VALVE
VERT = VERTICAL
VIF = VERIFY IN FIELD
VCT = VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VWC = VINYL WALL COVERING

W/ = WITH
W/O = WITH OUT
WC = WATER CLOSET
WCO = WALL CLEAN OUT
WD = WOOD
WDW = WINDOW
WPR = WATERPROOFING
WWF = WELDED WIRE FABRIC

YD = YARD

MATERIALS LEGEND

FIBERGLASS BATT 
BLANKET INSULATION

PLYWOOD

STEEL

ALUMINUM

RIGID INSULATION

CARPET

CERAMIC TILE

ACOUSTICAL CEILING 
TILE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

FINISH WOOD

BRICK

CONCRETE MASONRY 
UNITS

CONCRETE

GROUT, SAND

UNDISTURBED EARTH

STONE ASHLAR PATTERN

COMPACTED EARTH FILL

GRAVEL/STONE

ARCHITECTURAL 
PRECAST CONCRETE

WOOD BLOCKING 
CONTINUOUS

WOOD BLOCKING 
INTERMITTENT 

CENTERLINE

SYMBOLS LEGEND

FLOOR LEVEL
ELEV. X'-X"

EL. 100.00'

PROPERTY LINE

FINISH SPOT ELEVATION

REVISION CLOUD AND TAG

FLOOR ELEVATION, 
SECTION / ELEVATION

FURNITURE TAG

DOOR NUMBER

ROOM NAME, NUMBER 
AND AREA

BUILDING SECTION

INTERIOR ELEVATION, PLAN

EXTERIOR ELEVATION, PLAN

GRID LINE DESIGNATION

FLOOR ELEVATION, PLAN

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE 
(SITE PLAN)

FINISH CONTOUR LINE 
(SITE PLAN)
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DRAWING INDEX
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A5.40 INTERIOR DETAILS
A5.41 INTERIOR DETAILS - FLOOR TRANSITIONS
A5.42 LEVEL 1 MILLWORK KEY PLAN
A5.43 LEVEL 2 MILLWORK KEY PLAN
A5.50 MILLWORK SECTIONS AND DETAILS
A5.51 MILLWORK - AQUARIUM AND PORTAL
A5.52 MILLWORK - READY FOR K
A5.53 MILLWORK - YOUNG CHILDREN, TWEENS
A5.54 MILLWORK - LOBBY DISPLAY + LEVEL 2 DISPLAY
A5.55 MILLWORK - SERVICE DESK
A5.56 MILLWORK - SELF-CHECK OUT + UNDER STAIR
A5.57 MILLWORK - TEENS
A5.58 ENTRY HALL WOOD SCREEN WALL
A6.00 DOOR SCHEDULE + DETAILS
A6.01 TYPICAL JAMB/HEAD DETAILS
A6.02 CURTAINWALL AND STOREFRONT SCHEDULES
A6.03 CURTAIN WALL AND STOREFRONT SCHEDULES
A7.01 LEVEL 1 FURNISHINGS PLAN
A7.02 LEVEL 2 FURNISHINGS PLAN
12 - FIRE PROTECTION
FP0.00 GENERAL INFORMATION - FIRE PROTECTION
FP1.01 LEVEL 1 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
FP1.02 LEVEL 2 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
FP5.01 DETAILS - FIRE PROTECTION
13 - PLUMBING
P0.00 GENERAL INFORMATION - PLUMBING
P1.00 UNDER FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
P1.01 LEVEL 1 PLUMBING PLAN
P1.02 LEVEL 2 PLUMBING PLAN
P1.03 ROOF PLUMBING PLAN
P3.01 STACKS AND RISERS - PLUMBING
P5.01 DETAILS - PLUMBING
P6.01 SCHEDULES - PLUMBING
14 - MECHANICAL
-M0.00 GENERAL INFORMATION - MECHANICAL
-MH1.01 LEVEL 1 MECHANICAL PLAN
-MH1.02 LEVEL 2 MECHANICAL PLAN
-MH1.03 ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN
-MP1.01 LEVEL 1 HVAC PIPING PLAN
-MP1.02 LEVEL 2 HVAC PIPING PLAN
M5.01 DETAILS - MECHANICAL
M5.02 DETAILS - MECHANICAL
M6.01 SCHEDULES - MECHANICAL
M6.02 SCHEDULES - MECHANICAL
M7.01 VRF SYSTEM DIAGRAMS - PIPING
M7.02 VRF SYSTEM DIAGRAMS - WIRING
M8.01 SEQUENCE OF OPERATION - MECHANICAL
15 - ELECTRICAL
E0.00 GENERAL INFORMATION - ELECTRICAL
E0.01 SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL
E0.01A SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL CALC
E0.02 SITE PLAN - TELECOMMUNICATIONS
E1.01 LEVEL 1 LIGHTING PLAN
E1.01A LEVEL 1 LIGHTING PLAN CALC
E1.02 LEVEL 2 LIGHTING PLAN
E1.02A LEVEL 2 LIGHTING PLAN CALC
E2.01 LEVEL 1 POWER PLAN
E2.02 LEVEL 2 POWER PLAN
E4.01 ENLARGED PLANS - IT ROOM 125 - POWER AND SYSTEMS
E4.02 ENLARGED PLANS - IT ROOM 211 - POWER AND SYSTEMS
E4.03 ENLARGED PLANS - SECTIONS
E5.01 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL
E5.02 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL
E6.01 SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL
E6.02 SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL
E6.03 SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL
E6.04 SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL
E7.01 ONE-LINE DIAGRAM - ELECTRICAL
16 - TELECOMMUNICATIONS
T0.00 GENERAL INFORMATION - SYSTEMS
T1.01 LEVEL 1 SYSTEMS PLAN
T1.02 LEVEL 2 SYSTEMS PLAN
T5.01 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY
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01 - GENERAL
G0.00 COVER SHEET
G0.00A 3D VIEW
G1.00 INDEX OF DRAWINGS
G1.01 GSF AREA PLANS
G1.02 CODE REVIEW
G1.03 LIFE SAFTEY FLOOR PLANS
G1.04 OCCUPANCY FLOOR PLANS
G1.05 CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE
G1.06 TYPICAL ANSI ADA CLEARANCES
G1.10 WALL TYPE SCHEDULE
G1.21 FLOOR + ROOF TYPE SCHEDULE
G1.22 UL ASSEMBLIES
G1.40 FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGENDS
05 - CIVIL
1/12 TITLE SHEET
2/12 GENERAL NOTES
3/12 GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS
4/12 GENERAL DETAILS
5/12 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMOLITION PLAN
6/12 SITE PLAN
7/12 UTILITY PLAN
8/12 STORM PROFILES
9/12 GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN
10/12 DRIVE DETAILS
11/12 EROSION CONTROL NOTES
12/12 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
06 - LANDSCAPE
L1.01 MATERIALS PLAN
L1.02 LAYOUT PLAN
L2.01 GRADING PLAN
L3.01 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L4.01 SITE DETAILS
L4.02 SITE DETAILS
07 - STRUCTURAL
S001 STRUCTURAL COVER SHEET
S002 GENERAL NOTES
S003 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S010 GRAPHICAL CONCRETE COLUMN SCHEDULE
S011 SCHEDULES
S012 ROOF JOIST UPLIFT DIAGRAM
S101 FOUNDATION PLAN
S102 SECOND FLOOR/LOW ROOF POST-TENSION PLAN
S102A SECOND FLOOR AND LOW ROOF MILD

REINFORCEMENT PLAN
S103 HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S200 TYPICAL FOUNDATION SECTIONS
S201 FOUNDATION SECTION & DETAILS
S210 TYPICAL FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS
S211 SECOND FLOOR SECTIONS & DETAILS
S212 SECOND FLOOR & LOW ROOF SECTIONS AND DETAILS
S213 VESTIBULE SECTIONS
S220 TYPICAL ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
S221 ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS
S222 ROOF FRAMING SECTIONS & DETAILS
09 - ARCHITECTURAL
A0.01 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
A1.01 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN
A1.02 LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN
A1.03 ROOF PLAN
A1.04 ROOF PLAN
A1.11 LEVEL 1 RCP
A1.12 LEVEL 2 RCP
A1.21 LEVEL 1 FINISHES PLAN
A1.22 LEVEL 2 FINISHES PLAN
A2.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A2.02 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A3.00 BUILDING SECTIONS
A3.01 BUILDING SECTIONS
A4.10 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4.11 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4.12 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4.20 ENTRY HALL STAIR ENLARGED PLAN AND DETAILS
A4.21 ENTRY HALL STAIR SECTION AND DETAILS
A4.22 STAIR 1 ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND DETAILS
A4.23 STAIR 2 ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS AND DETAILS
A4.24 EGRESS STAIR DETAILS
A4.25 ELEVATOR ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS
A4.26 TOILET ROOM PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND SCHEDULES
A4.27 ENLARGED VESTIBULE PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS
A4.30 DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ENLARGED PLANS, SECTIONS

AND DETAILS
A5.00 WALL SECTIONS
A5.01 WALL SECTIONS
A5.02 WALL SECTIONS
A5.03 WALL SECTIONS
A5.04 WALL SECTIONS
A5.05 WALL SECTIONS
A5.06 WALL SECTIONS
A5.07 WALL SECTIONS
A5.10 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.11 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.12 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.13 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.14 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.15 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.16 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE SECTION DETAILS
A5.21 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE PLAN DETAILS
A5.22 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE PLAN DETAILS
A5.23 EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE PLAN DETAILS
A5.30 ROOF DETAILS
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1 LEVEL 1 GROSS BUILDING PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"G1.01

2 LEVEL 2 GROSS BUILDING PLAN

Gross Square Footage
Name Area

Level 1

Level 1 20406 SF

Overhang 3189 SF

Overhang 153 SF

Level 2

Level 2 17012 SF

Mechanical Well 1217 SF

Open to Below 1758 SF

43735 SF
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PROJECT SUMMARY:
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE NEW 2-STORY LIBRARY OF A 40,760 GSF 
BUILDING, COMPRISED OF A-3, B, E, AND S-1 OCCUPANCY.

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION:
• CITY OF REYNOLDSBURG DIVISION OF BUILDING AND ZONING

ADDRESS:

MAIN:
BUILDING:
PLANNING/ZONING:

APPLICABLE CODES + AMENDMENTS:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

2017 Ohio Building Code (OBC)
2017 Ohio Plumbing Code
2017 Ohio Mechanical Code
2017 Ohio Fire Code
2017 NFPA 70, National Electric Code (NEC)
2016 NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code
2012 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
2010 ASHRAE 90.1
2009 ICC A117.1 Accessible and Useable Buildings and Facilities

GENERAL NOTES:

PLANS EXAMINER:
ADDRESS:

MAIN:
FAX:

1.
•
•

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

G-SERIES - GENERAL INFORMATION
G0.01 - DRAWING INDEX AND GENERAL INFORMATION
G1.02 - BUILDING CODE REVIEW

C-SERIES - CIVIL SCOPE
D-SERIES - DEMOLITION SCOPE
A-SERIES - ARCHITECTURAL SCOPE
S-SERIES - STRUCTURAL SCOPE
M-SERIES - MECHANICAL SCOPE
E-SERIES - ELECTRICAL SCOPE
P-SERIES - PLUMBING SCOPE
FP-SERIES - FIRE PROTECTION SCOPE

GROSS BUILDING AREA (OUTDOOR):

TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT:

7232 E MAIN STREET 
REYNOLDSBURG, OH 43068
(614) 322-6800
(614) 322-6802
(614) 322-6829

• THE CITY OF REYNOLDSBURG DIVISION OF BUILDING & ZONING 
SERVICES

YEONG JIANG
7232 E. MAIN STREET
REYNODSBURG, OHIO 43068
(614) 322-6800
(614) 322-6830

USE + OCCUPANCY SUMMARY
PRIMARY USE(S):

ACCESSORY USE(S):

37' - 0"

CHAPTER 3

FIRE + SMOKE PROTECTIONCHAPTER 7

INTERIOR FINISHESCHAPTER 8

OBC 706FIRE WALLS

FIRE BARRIERS

FIRE PARTITIONS

OBC 707

OBC 708.1

OBC 709SMOKE PARTITIONS

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES OBC 711

VERTICAL OPENINGS OBC 712.1.1

SHAFT ENCLOSURES OBC 713.4

PENETRATIONS OBC 714

FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEMS OBC 715

NO

YES

YES

NONO

NO

YES

YES

YES

YES

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

REFERENCE LIFE SAFETY PLANS (G1.03)
THE FOLLOWING ASSEMBLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION:

SEPARATION WALLS AS REQ. BY SECTION 420.2 FOR
GROUP R-2
WALLS SEPARATING TENANT SPACES IN COVERED AND
OPEN MALL BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
402.4.2.1
CORRIDOR WALLS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1020.1
ELEVATOR LOBBY SEPARATION AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 3006.2
EGRESS BALCONIES AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1019.2

REFERENCE LIFE SAFETY PLANS + SECTIONS (G1.03)
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOURS WHERE
CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR MORE.

REFERENCE UL ASSEMBLIES (G1.03)

REFERENCE UL ASSEMBLIES (G1.03)

OPENING PROTECTIVES OBC 716YES REFERENCE DOOR + WINDOW SCHEDULES (A6.01; A6.03)

DUCTS + AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS OBC 717NO

CONCEALED SPACES OBC 718YES REFERENCE LIFE SAFETY PLANS + SECTIONS (G1.01 - G1.04)

B :

S-1 :

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS
AND RAMPS AND EXIT

PASSAGEWAYS

A-3 :

GROSS BUILDING AREA:

BUILDING HEIGHTS + AREASCHAPTER 5

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTIONCHAPTER 6

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME :

BEARING WALLS :

EXTERIOR :

INTERIOR :

NONBEARING WALLS + 
PARTITIONS : EXTERIOR

BUILDING ELEMENT

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  IIB

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION + ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS :

ROOF CONSTRUCTION + ASSOCIATED MEMBERS :

0 HOURS

0 HOURS

0 HOURS

0 HOURS

0 HOURS

0 HOURS

OCCUPANCY
CLASS

S OR NS ALLOWABLE HEIGHT IN
FEET ABOVE GRADE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE -  IIB

75'-0"

ALLOWABLE

A-3 S 3

TABLE  504.4 - ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE

BUILDING AREA OBC 506

SPRINKLER ALLOWABLE AREA
(PER FLOOR)

A-3 SM 28,500

TABLE  506.2 - ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR

MIXED USE + OCCUPANCY OBC 508
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES OBC 508.2ACCESSORY OCUPANCIES ARE THOSE OCCUPANCIES THAT ARE ANCILLARY TO THE MAIN 

OCCUPANCY OF THE BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF. ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 508.2.1 THROUGH 508.2.4.

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - N/A OBC 510

SEE TABLE 602

FIRE-SEPARATION DISTANCE (FEET)

TABLE  602 - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OCCUPANCY A, B, 
E, F-2, I,R, S-2, U

X < 5

5 < X < 10

10 < X < 30

X < 30

ALL

IA

OTHERS

1

1

1

IA, IB

IIB, VB

OTHERS

1C

0

1C

ALL 0

1.

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR

CORRIDOR WALLS PERMITTED TO HAVE A 1/2-HOUR
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING BY TABLE 1020.1

OBC 708.3

OBC 708.4

1.

CONTINUITY. FIRE-PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF
THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/ CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING
EXCEPTION:

THE WALL NEED NOT BE EXTENDED INTO THE CRAWL
SPACE BELOW WHERE THE FLOOR ABOVE THE CRAWL
SPACE HAS A MINIMUM 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING

SMOKE BARRIER OBC 709NO

1,217 SF

TABLE  803.11 - INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

GROUP

SPRINKLERED

CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURES
FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS

AND RAMPS

ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES

U :

B

B

C

NO RESTRICTION

B

C

C

NO RESTRICTION

C

C

C

NO RESTRICTION

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

CONTINUITY

ACTUAL

37' - 0

OCCUPANCY
CLASS S OR NS ACTUAL

2

OCCUPANCY
CLASS ACTUAL

40,760 TOTAL SF (2-STORIES)

BUILDING HEIGHT & NUMBER OF STORIES

40,760 SF

A-3 OBC 303.4LIBRARY

REQ'D. FIRE RATING

NONBEARING WALLS + 
PARTITIONS : INTERIOR

TABLE 601 - FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATINGS for 
BLDG. ELEMENTS

Footnote c - In all occupancies, heavy timber shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less 
fire-resistance rating is required.

Reference

TABLE 602 - FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATINGS for 
EXT. WALLS BASED ON FSD

IIB

CONSTRUCTION TYPE -  IIB

CONSTRUCTION TYPE -  IIB

Footnote a - Reduce by 1 hr.

Footnote c - Open parking garages complying with section 406 shall not be required to have a fire resistance rating.
Footnote b - Fire resistance rating not required if roof members are 20' above floor below.

Footnote f - Not less than req'd by 704.10

A-3 S

OBC 504

C

• 2015 International Fuel Gas Code
• Automatic Sprinkler System (NFPA 13-16)

B BUSINESS

S-1 MODERATE HAZARD STORAGE

OBC 304.1

OBC 310.4

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTSCHAPTER 4

NO OBC 403HIGHRISE

YESATRIUM OBC 404

PARKING GARAGE NO OBC 406

GROUP I-2 NO OBC 407

GROUP I-3 NO OBC 408

AMBULATORY CARE NO OBC 422

MIXED USES: NONSEPARATED OBC 508.2/508.3/508.4

OBC 508.2

OBC 508.2.4SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCIES

NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESORY OCCUPANCIES AND THE MAIN 
OCCUPANCY.

INCIDENTAL USES - N/A OBC 509

MEZZANINES - NO OBC 505

REFERENCE LIFE SAFETY PLANS (G1.03)

SHAFT ENCLOSURES: THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE 
BARRIER SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM A SHAFT SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.4.

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP CONSTRUCTION: THE FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING BUILDING 
AREAS FROM AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION 1023.1

CONTINUITY: FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF 
THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB, OR DECK 
ABOVE AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO. SUCH FIRE 
BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACE, 
SUCH AS THE SPACE ABOVE A SUSPENDED CEILING. JOINTS AND 
VOIDS AT INTERSECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 707.8 
AND 707.9.

OPENINGS: OPENINGS IN A FIRE BARRIER SHALL BE PROTECTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716. OPENINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 
A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE LENGTH 
OF THE WALL, AND THE MAXIMUM  AREA OF ANY SINGLE OPENING 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQUARE FEET. OPENINGS IN ENCLOSURES 
FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS, INTERIOR EXIT 
STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL ALSO 
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1019, 1023.4, AND 1024.5, RESPECTIVELY.

PENETRATIONS: PENETRATIONS OF FIRE BARRIERS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION 714,

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

OBC 707.3.1

OBC 707.3.2

OBC 707.5

OBC 707.6

OBC 707.7

SHAFT ENCLOSURES: VERTICAL OPENINGS CONTAINED ENTIRELY 
WITHIN A FHSAT ENCLOSURE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 713 SHALL 
BE PERMITTED.

TWO-STORY OPENINGS: IN OTHER THAN GROUPS I-2 AND I-3, A 
VERTICAL OPENING THAT IS NOT USED AS ONE OF THE 
APPLICATIONS LISTED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE PERMITTED IF THE 
OPENING COMPIES WITH ALL OF THE ITEMS BELOW:

1. DOES NOT CONNECT MORE THAN TWO STORIES.
2. DOES NOT PENETRATE A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY THAT 

SEPARATES FIRE AREAS OR SMOKE BARRIERS THAT 
SEPARATE SMOKE COMPARTMENTS. 

3. IS NOT CONCEALED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
WALL OR A FLOOR/CELING ASSEMBLY.

4. IS NOT OPEN TO A CORRIDOR IN GROUP I AND R 
OCCUPANCIES.

5. IS NOT OPEN TO A CORRIDOR OR NONSPRINKLERED 
FLOORS.

6. IS SEPARATED FROM FLOOR OPENINGS AND AIR 
TRANSFER OPENINGS SERVING OTHER FLOORS BY 
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMING TO REQUIRED SHAFT 
ENCLOSURES.

OBC 712.1.9

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMSCHAPTER 9

YES: AUTO SPRINKLER PER NFPA 13 OBC 903.2

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH OBC 804

OBC 803

GENERAL: INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 804.2 
THROUGH 804.4.2.

EXCEPTIONS: FLOOR FINISHES AND COVERINGS OF A TRADITIONAL TYPE, SUCH AS WOOD, VINYL, 
LINOLEUM, OR TERRAZZO, AND RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT COMPRISE OF 
FIBERS.

TEST REQUIREMENT: IN ALL OCCUPANCIES, INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOC FF-1 

MINIMUM CIRTICAL RADIANT FLUX: GROUPS A, B, S CLASS II

EXCEPTION: WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 CLASS II MATERIALS ARE PERMITTED IN 
ANY AREA WHERE CLASS I MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED, AND MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH DOC FF-1 
ARE PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS II MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED.  

OBC 804.1

OBC 804.4.1

OBC 804.4.2

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OBC 903

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS OBC 906
HAZARD CLASS: LIGHT HAZARD NFPA 10

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA FOR EXTINGUISHER: 11,250 SF TABLE 906.3(1)

MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL: 75 FEET TABLE 906.3(1)

FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS OBC 907
GROUP A. A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN GROUP A OCCUPANCIES WHERE THE OCCUPANT 
LOAD DUE TO THE ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY IS 300 OR MORE. GROUP A OCCUPANCIES NOT SEPARATED FROM 
ONE ANOTHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707.3.10 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A SINGLE OCCUPANCY FOR 
THE PURPOSES OF APPLYING THIS SECTION. 

EXCEPTION: MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHRE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED 
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
903.3.1.1 AND THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WILL ACTIVATE THROUGHOUT THE 
NOTIFICATION ZONES UPON SPRINKLER WATER FLOW.

907.2.1

OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION. DURING TIMES THAT THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, THE INITIATION OF A SIGNAL FROM 
A MANUAL FIRE BOX OR FROM A WATERFLOW SWITCH SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE ALARM 
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WHEN AN ALARM SIGNAL IS ACTIVATED AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION 
FROM WHICH EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE INITIATED OVER AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM 
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

907.2.7.1

EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE OBC 916
GENERAL. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL NEW BUILDINGS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 510 OF THE FIRE CODE.

916.1

MEANS OF EGRESSCHAPTER 10

FUNCTION OF SPACE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

ACCESSORY STORATE/MECHANICAL 300 GROSS
ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED 15 NET
BUSINESS AREAS 100 GROSS
READING ROOMS 50 NET
STACK AREA 100 GROSS

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS OBC T1004.1.2

EGRESS WIDTH FACTORS OBC 1005
STAIRWAYS 0.3" PER OCCUPANT
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 0.2" PER OCCUPANT

1005.3.1
1005.3.2

SPACES WITH SINGLE EXIT OBC T1006.2.1
OCCUPANCY GROUP MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (SPRINKLERED)

GROUP A, M 49 75'
GROUP B 49 100'
GROUP S 29 100'

T1006.2.1

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE OBC T1017.2
OCCUPANCY GROUP (SPRINKLERED)

GROUP A, S-1 250'
GROUP B 300'

T1006.2.1

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS OBC 1009

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 
OR 1006.3 FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVIED BY NOT LESS THAN TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS 
OF EGRESS.

EXCEPTIONS:
2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZANINE LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 
OR 1009.5.

STAIRWAY AREA OF REFUGE: NOT REQUIRED, SEE EXCEPTONS BELOW
EXCEPTIONS: 
2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR 
LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8 
3.THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING BUILDINGS EQUIPPED 
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.
5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

ELEVATORS. ELEVATORS NOT A PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, NOT REQUIRED
EXCEPTIONS:
2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.2.

1009.4

1009.3

1009.1

ACCESSIBILITYCHAPTER 11

TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED MINIMUM NUMBER
PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITIES OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES

151-150 5

VAN SPACES. FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES , AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE. 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES OBC T1106.1

T1106.5

ENERGY EFFICIENCYCHAPTER 13

COMPLIANCE PATH ASHRAE 90.1

GENERAL OBC 1301

1301.1.1

STRUCTURALCHAPTER 16

RISK CATEGOY III
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B

RISK CATEGORY OBC 1604.5

T1604.5

PLUMBING SYSTEMSCHAPTER 29

TOTAL OCCUPANCY = 710 PERSONS 
     MALE = 355 
FEMALE = 355

MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES OBC 2902

T2902.1

ELEVATORSCHAPTER 30

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS OBC 3003

ELEVATOR LOBBIES AND HOISTWAY OPENING PROTECTION OBC 3006

HOISWAY OPENING PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED. 
3006.2

E EDUCATIONAL OBC 305.1

FIRE + SMOKE PROTECTIONCHAPTER 7

EXTERIOR WALLS OBC 705

DEGREE OF
PROTECTION

ALLOWABLE AREA
(PER FLOOR)

NORTH, SOUTH, EAST AND WEST FACADES

25' - 30' UP, S NO LIMIT

FIRE
SEPARATION

SEE TABLE  705.8 - MAX. AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTIVE

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER PROTECTION: YES  

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: YES

SMOKE CONTROL: NO, SEE #2 BELOW

1. IN GROUP I-2, CONDITION 1 AND 
CONDITION 2, AND GROUP I-1 
CONDITION 2, SMOKE CONTROL IS 
REQURED FOR ATRIUMS THAT 
CONNECT TWO OR MORE STORIES.

2. IN ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES, 
SMOKE CONTROL IS REQUIRED FOR 
ATRIUMS THAT CONNECT THREE OR 
MORE STORIES. 

ENCLOSURE OF ATRIUMS: NO ENCLOSURE 
REQUIRED PER SECTION 404.5 - 2

STANDBY POWER: NO STANBY POWER REQUIRED 
SINCE SMOKE CONTROL IS NOT REQUIRED PER 
SECTION 405.5 - 2

INTERIOR FINISH: CLASS B

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

EGRESS NOT THROUGH THE ATRIUM

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS. A MAXIUM OF 50% OF 
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS ARE PERMITTED TO 
EGRESS THROUGH AN ATRIUM ON THE LEVEL OF 
EXIT DISCHARGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
1028.

404.3

404.4

404.5

404.6

404.7

404.8

404.9

404.10

WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES

RATIO

1 PER 125

SPACE

A-3

NOTE:
a. The code requires only one service sink per building if all occupancies have access to the service sink at all times.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

MALE

1.34

USE LOAD

538 

MALE RATIO FEMALE RATIO FEMALE

1 PER 652.15 4.13 1 PER 200 1.34 1 PER 500 1.07

SERVICE SINK

1 PER 80B 1.27102 1 PER 80.63 .63
1 PER 40 FOR 
THE FIRST 80 
AND 1 PER 80 
FOR THE 
REMAINDER 
EXCEEDING 80

1.27 1 PER 100 1.02

1 PER 50E 70 1 PER 50.7 .7 1 PER 50 .7 1 PER100 .7

NOTE A

SUBTOTALS 3.312.11 5.39 3.31 2.79

.7

REQUIRED TOTALS 3 6 4 4 3 1

5
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L

DNDN

LIFE SAFETY SYMBOL LEGEND:

EXIT

2A FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN 
FULLY RECESSED CABINET

PATH OF TRAVEL

1 HR. FIRE BARRIER

FEC

EXIT SIGN

ROOM NAME
OCCUPANCY GROUP

12,000 SF 100 120

AREA NAME OR 
SMOKE
COMPARTMENT

OCCUPANCY TYPE 
AS DESCRIBED BY 
OBC 2017

OCCUPANT LOAD

INDICATES 
OCCUPANCY LOAD 
FACTOR PER IBC 
TABLE 1004.1.1

SQUARE FOOTAGE 
OF AREA

100

153

EGRESS 
CAPACITY 
REQUIRED
EGRESS 
CAPACITY 
PROVIDED

234' - 
5 1/2" / 

3 = 78.15'

234' - 
5 1/2"

YOUNG CHILDREN'S

?

STAFF

MANAGER

PROCESSING

BOOK DROP

WATER ROOM

RECEIVING

ELECTRIC MEN

WOMEN

WC

WC

RETURNS

B.O.H. HALL

ELEV B

ELEV A

STORAGE

IT

PRIVACY

JAN CATER'G

STORAGE MTG RM MTG RM

RESERVES

BUSINESS CTR

MTG RM

STAIR 1

TD: 206' - 6"

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

49' - 8"

FI
RE

 S
EP

A
RA

TIO
N

 D
IS

TA
N

C
E

43
' -

 8
 3

/8
"

TD: 181' - 0"

TD: 118' - 0"

DRIVE UP

P.M. STORAGE

STOR

?

FEC

FEC

180
71

300
214300

214

180
142

180
142

210
71

300
71

FEC

RESERVES
A-3

390 SF 50 SF

CATER'G
B

41 SF 100 SF

JAN
A-3

36 SF 300 SF

MEN
*B

175 SF 200 SF

WOMEN
*B

180 SF 100 SF

P.M. STORAGE
A-3

108 SF 300 SF

ELECTRIC
A-3

136 SF 300 SF
WC
*B

59 SF 100 SF

WC
*B

59 SF 200 SF

RETURNS
B

109 SF 100 SF

ENTRY HALL
*B

3007 SF 200 SF

STORAGE
A-3

96 SF 300 SF

PRIVACY
B

74 SF 100 SF

DRIVE UP
B

80 SF 100 SF

PROCESSING
B

629 SF 100 SF

STORAGE
A-3

59 SF 300 SF

STOR
A-3

152 SF 300 SF

MANAGER
B

101 SF 100 SF

STAFF
B

863 SF 100 SF

?
?

? ? ?

?
?

? ? ?

YOUNG CHILDREN'S
A-3

1829 SF 50 SF

BR
IC

E 
RO

A
D

BOOK DROP
B

43 SF 100 SF

FEC

ONE WAY EXIT

11
7' 

- 0
 5

/8
" >

78
.1

5' 
TH

ER
EF

O
RE

 C
O

M
PL

IES

11
7' 

- 0
 5

/8
"

TD: 113' - 3" TD: 90' - 7" TD: 59' - 1"

10' - 0"

265' - 
10" / 

3 = 88.61'

265' - 1
0"

STORAGE

PUBLIC PCS

COLLECTIONS

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

STUDY x6

COLLECTIONS

ELEV B

ELEV A

STUDY x4

STUDY x4

STAIR 2
WCWCIT

OPEN TO BELOW

TD: 148' - 0"

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

TD: 116' - 0"

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

STUDY x2

TEEN STUDIO

STUDY x2

?

?

QUIET STUDY

FEC

FEC180
142

180
142

COLLECTIONS
A-3

624 SF 100 SF
PUBLIC PCS
A-3

1113 SF 50 SF

?
?

? ? ?

STUDY x4
A-3

99 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

73 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

72 SF 50 SF

STUDY x4
A-3

116 SF 50 SF

WC
*B

62 SF 100 SF

WC
*B

67 SF 100 SF

TEEN STUDIO
B

111 SF 100 SF

COLLECTIONS
A-3

1476 SF 100 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

74 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

59 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

59 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

62 SF 50 SF

?
?

? ? ?

COLLECTIONS
A-3

2057 SF 100 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

82 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

82 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

87 SF 50 SF

STUDY x6
A-3

165 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

67 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

64 SF 50 SF STUDY x2

STUDY x2

QUIET STUDY
A-3

454 SF 50 SF

STUDY x2
A-3

72 SF 50 SF

FEC

FEC

FEC

10
3' 

- 8
 1

/8
" >

 8
8.

61
', T

HE
RE

FO
RE

 C
O

M
PL

IES

10
3' 

- 8
 1

/8
"

EXTERIOR -
MECHANICAL WELL
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A-28  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 73 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

OCCUPANY HATCH

80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup,
20% Business 100 sf per occup

Accessory Storage Areas,
Mechanical Equipment Room

Business Areas, 100sf per occup

Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per
occup

Library Stack Area, 100sf per
occup

95 SF

M-22

A-29  OCCUPANCY: 4
AREA: 100 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-27  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 72 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-26  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 71 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-25  OCCUPANCY: 4
AREA: 115 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

359 SF

M-20

B-37  OCCUPANCY: 1
AREA: 90 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

A-20  OCCUPANCY: 40
AREA: 1427 SF
USE: LIBRARY READING

A-30  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 79 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-32  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 61 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-34  OCCUPANCY: 4
AREA: 84 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-35  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 82 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-37  OCCUPANCY: 6
AREA: 173 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-38  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 68 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-39  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 65 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-23  OCCUPANCY: 10
AREA: 458 SF
USE: LIBRARY READING

126 SF

M-23

A-21b  OCCUPANCY: 13
AREA: 543 SF
USE: LIBRARY READING

43 SF

M-21

166 SF

*B-20

57 SF

*B-22

83 SF

*B-21

191 SF

*B-23

A-33  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 60 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-36  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 90 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-21a  OCCUPANCY: 36
AREA: 6607 SF
USE: LIBRARY READING

ROOF

ROOF

OPEN TO BELOW

B-36  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 97 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

A-31  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 61 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-21  OCCUPANCY: 73
AREA: 3458 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-6  OCCUPANCY: 40
AREA: 588 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY (UNCONC)

A-2a  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 188 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

OCCUPANY HATCH

80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup,
20% Business 100 sf per occup

Accessory Storage Areas,
Mechanical Equipment Room

Assembly - Unconcentrated, 15 sf
per occup

Business Areas, 100sf per occup

Educational - Classroom area, 20 sf
per occup

Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per
occup

Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup

A-7  OCCUPANCY: 43
AREA: 643 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY (UNCONC)

A-8  OCCUPANCY: 42
AREA: 616 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY (UNCONC)

B-5  OCCUPANCY: 10
AREA: 408 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

B-8  OCCUPANCY: 3
AREA: 111 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

B-7  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 149 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

E-1  OCCUPANCY: 70
AREA: 1396 SF
USE: E-EDUCATION

A-1  OCCUPANCY: 81
AREA: 4026 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

B-9  OCCUPANCY: 12
AREA: 834 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

B-6  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 109 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

233 SF

A-4

42 SF

A-3

*B-3  OCCUPANCY: 32
AREA: 3164 SF
USE: B- UNOCCUPIED

B-11  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 179 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

B-10  OCCUPANCY: 2
AREA: 74 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

B-4  OCCUPANCY: 16
AREA: 1508 SF
USE: B - BUSINESS

148 SF

M-1
126 SF

M-3

97 SF

M-2
94 SF

M-4

116 SF

M-6

35 SF

M-5

43 SF

B-12

55 SF

A-5

464 SF

*B-5

191 SF

*B-4

155 SF

*B-6

84 SF

*B-1
69 SF

*B-2

A-1c  OCCUPANCY: 14
AREA: 1331 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-2  OCCUPANCY: 31
AREA: 1531 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-1b  OCCUPANCY: 1
AREA: 27 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY

A-1a  OCCUPANCY: 1
AREA: 54 SF
USE: A3 - ASSEMBLY
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LIFE SAFETY FLOOR PLANS

CML REYNOLDSBURG

06.10.2022

100% Construction Documents, Issued

for Bidding and Permit

1402 BRICE ROAD

REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068

1/16" = 1'-0"G1.04

2 Level 2
1/16" = 1'-0"G1.04

1 Level 1

OCCUPANCY - LEVEL 1

Area ID

Occupant
Classification Name Function of Space (T-1004.1.1)

Occupant Load
Factor (T-1004.1.1)

Room
Area

Occupant
Load per

Calculation
Occupant Load
per Seat Count

Total
Occupant

Load

*B

*B-1 *B TOILET 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 84 1 0 1

*B-2 *B MOTHERS 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 69 1 0 1

*B-3 *B ENTRY HALL 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 3164 32 14 32

*B-4 *B STAIR 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 191 2 0 2

*B-5 *B TOILET 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 464 5 0 5

*B-6 *B STAIR 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 155 2 0 2

A-3

A-1 A-3 CHILDRENS Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 4026 81 78 81

A-1a A-3 COLLECTION Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup 100 54 1 0 1

A-1b A-3 COLLECTION Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup 100 27 1 0 1

A-1c A-3 COLLECTION Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup 100 1331 14 0 14

A-2 A-3 LOUNGE Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 1531 31 6 31

A-2a A-3 COLLECTION Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup 100 188 2 0 2

A-3 A-3 BOOK DROP Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 42 1 0 1

A-4 A-3 STORAGE Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 233 1 0 1

A-5 A-3 CLOSET Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 55 1 0 1

A-6 A-3 MEETING Assembly - Unconcentrated, 15 sf per occup 15 588 40 18 40

A-7 A-3 MEETING Assembly - Unconcentrated, 15 sf per occup 15 643 43 18 43

A-8 A-3 MEETING Assembly - Unconcentrated, 15 sf per occup 15 616 42 42 42

M-1 A-3 ELECTRIC Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 148 1 0 1

M-2 A-3 STORAGE Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 97 1 0 1

M-3 A-3 IT Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 126 1 0 1

M-4 A-3 STORAGE Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 94 1 0 1

M-5 A-3 JANITOR Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 35 1 0 1

M-6 A-3 WATER Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 116 1 0 1

B

B-4 B PROCESSING Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 1508 16 3 16

B-5 B STAFF LOUNGE Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 408 5 10 10

B-6 B KITCHEN Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 109 2 1 2

B-7 B OFFICE Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 149 2 1 2

B-8 B OFFICE Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 111 2 3 3

B-9 B OPEN OFFICE Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 834 9 12 12

B-10 B OFFICE Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 74 1 2 2

B-11 B RETURNS Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 179 2 1 2

B-12 B KITCHEN Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 43 1 0 1

E

E-1 E SCHOOL HELP Educational - Classroom area, 20 sf per occup 20 1396 70 36 70

417 245 427

OCCUPANCY - LEVEL 2

Area ID

Occupant
Classification Name Function of Space (T-1004.1.1)

Occupant Load
Factor (T-1004.1.1)

Room
Area

Occupant
Load per

Calculation

Occupant
Load per Seat

Count

Total
Occupant

Load

*B

*B-20 *B STAIR 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 166 2 0 2

*B-21 *B TOILET 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 83 1 0 1

*B-22 *B TOILET 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 57 1 0 1

*B-23 *B STAIR 80% Unpopulated 0 sf per occup, 20% Business 100 sf per occup 100 191 2 0 2

A-3

A-20 A-3 TEENS Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 1427 29 40 40

A-21 A-3 COLLECTION Library Stack Area, 100sf per occup 100 3458 35 0 35

A-21a A-3 PUBLIC PC'S Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 6607 133 24 133

A-21b A-3 SEATING Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 543 11 8 11

A-23 A-3 QUIET STUDY Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 458 10 8 10

A-25 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 115 3 4 4

A-26 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 71 2 2 2

A-27 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 72 2 2 2

A-28 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 73 2 2 2

A-29 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 100 3 4 4

A-30 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 79 2 2 2

A-31 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 61 2 2 2

A-32 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 61 2 2 2

A-33 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 60 2 2 2

A-34 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 84 2 4 4

A-35 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 82 2 2 2

A-36 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 90 2 2 2

A-37 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 173 4 6 6

A-38 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 68 2 2 2

A-39 A-3 STUDY ROOM Library Reading Rooms, 50sf per occup 50 65 2 2 2

M-20 A-3 STORAGE Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 359 2 0 2

M-21 A-3 JANITOR Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 43 1 0 1

M-22 A-3 IT Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 95 1 0 1

M-23 A-3 STORAGE Accessory Storage Areas, Mechanical Equipment Room 300 126 1 0 1

B

B-36 B TEEN STUDIO Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 97 1 2 2

B-37 B TEEN EQUIP Business Areas, 100sf per occup 100 90 1 0 1

265 122 283

REVISION SCHEDULE

# DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION
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MOUNT ON LATCH 
SIDE OF DOOR

TACTILE CHARACTERS 
BASELINE ZONE
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5/

8"

8 1/2"

EXIT

IN CASE OF FIRE 
USE STAIRS

8"

8"

____________________________MOUNTING ALIGNMENTS - CEILING DEVICES

MISC CEILING DEVICE NOTES:                         
1. THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE ALIGNMENT OF CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL, 
LIGHTING, AUDIO/VISUAL, TELE-COMMUNICATIONS, MECHANICAL GRILLES AND SENSOR SECURITY AND FIRE/LIFE SAFETY. 
DEVICES SHALL BE ALIGNED IN BOTH DIRECTIONS

Q M E A

EXIT SIGN

SPRINKLER HEAD

AUDIO VISUAL DEVICE

ELECTRICAL DEVICE

MECHANICAL DEVICE

SECURITY DEVICE

ACCESS DOOR

LIGHT FIXTURE

SPRINKLER HEAD

MECHANICAL GRILLE

AEMQ

SPRINKLER HEAD

AUDIO VISUAL DEVICE

ELECTRICAL DEVICE

MECHANICAL DEVICE

PROJECTION SCREEN

ACCESS DOOR

LIGHT FIXTURE

SPRINKLER HEAD

_______________________________________________MOUNTING HEIGHTS - WALL DEVICES
DEVICES IN THE FIELD OF THE WALL

3'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

6"

DOOR OPERATOR 
PUSH PLATE

2 WAY COMM 
DEVICE

5'
 - 

0"

FIRE HOSE 
VALVE CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER AED CABINET/ PHONE

2'
 - 

2"

6'
 - 

8"

HORN/STROBE
/SPEAKER

CABINET 
HANDLE + 
EXTINGUISHER 
INSIDE NOT TO 
EXCEED 4'-0" 
A.F.F.

ELECT. 
OUTLET

6"

3'
 - 

10
"

CABINET

PHONE

MISC DEVICE/ ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION NOTES:                         
1. THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE ALIGNMENT OF WALL MOUNTED DEVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL, 
AUDIO/VISUAL, TELECOMMINCATIONS, MECHANICAL, SECURITY AND FIRE/LIFE SAFETY. ALIGN DEVICES VERTICALLY AND 
HORIZONTALLY TO PROVIDE A CLEAN, COMPACT, VISUAL ORGANIZATION WHEREVER POSSIBLE. GANG DEVICES TOGETHER TO 
ALLOW MAXIMUM CLEAR WALL SPACE. COORDINATE THE WORK TO ENSURE CONSISTENT RELATIONSHIPS. DIMENSIONS ARE 
TYPICAL U.N.O.

2. ON FLOOR PLANS WHERE MOUNTED DEVICES APPEAR STACKED THESE DEVICES ARE TO BE ALIGNED VERTICALLY IN 
ELEVATION.

DEVICES ADJACENT TO DOORS

1'
 - 

6"

FI
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IC

E 
RO

W

3'
 - 

10
"

6"

4'
 - 

9" 6'
 - 

8"

SE
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D
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O
R 
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H
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E

6"

EXIT SIGN @ 7'+ DOOR ALIGN 
BOT W/ T.O. DOOR FRAME

FACE CAMERA LIGHT
PRIMARY DEVICE ROW
SECONDARY DEVICE ROW

WALL MOUNTED CARD 
READER, TYP.

NOTE: TYP HORIZ SPACING OF DEVICES IS 1 1/2" UNO

1'
 - 

0"

6"

1'
 - 

0"

6"

1' - 0"

1' - 0"

FIRST DEVICE LOCATION 
ADJ TO DOOR W/O 
RELITE

ALT FIRST 
DEVICE 
LOCATION

FIRST DEVICE LOCATION 
ADJ TO DOOR W/ RELITE

ALT FIRST 
DEVICE 
LOCATION

HORN STROBE
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CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE

CML REYNOLDSBURG

06.10.2022

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ISSUED FOR BIDDING AND PERMIT

1402 BRICE ROAD
REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068

1/2" = 1'-0"G1.05
1 SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
2 SIGNAGE TYPE C1

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
3 SIGNAGE TYPE C2

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
4 SIGNAGE TYPE C3

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
5 SIGNAGE TYPE A

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
6 SIGNAGE TYPE F

6" = 1'-0"G1.05
7 SIGNAGE TYPE G

REVISION SCHEDULE
# DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION
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2'
 - 

10
" M

AX
.

4"

GWB, PTD.

MIRROR

BACKSPLASH

VANITY TOP/ 
COUNTER TOP AND 
SINK

CONT. 2X4 WD. 
BLOCKING

PROVIDE BLOCKING 
IN WALL AS 
NECESSARY

WALL BASE

INSULATED DRAIN 
LINE11" MIN.

END BRACKETS, 
BEYOND

"ACCESSIBLE" BATHROOM SINK

40
" M

AX
. T

O 
R E

FL
EC

TI
V E

 S
UR

FA
CE

TO
E  

C
LE

AR
AN

C
E

9"

27
"

8" MIN.

17" MIN. - 25" MAX.

KN
EE

 C
LE

AR
AN

C
E

18
"

PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

18" MIN.  24" PREFERRED

PUSH SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

X

PULL SIDE

X

PUSH SIDE

Y

NOTE: x = 36 in. minimum if y = 60 in.
           x = 42 in. minimum if y = 54 in.

Y
42

" M
IN

.

X

NOTE: x = 12" if both closer 
and latch are provided
y = 48 in. minimum if door has 
both a latch and closer

NOTE: x = 12 in. if door has 
both a closer and latch

PULL SIDE
PUSH SIDE

NOTE: y = 54" minimum if door has 
closer and latch.

Y
42

" M
IN

.

NOTE: y = 48 in. minimum if door has 
closer.

X
24" MIN.

Y
48

" M
IN

.

X
24" MIN.

NOTE:  All doors in alcoves shall comply with the clearances for front approaches.

30
" M

IN
.

17"-25"

24" MAX.

48" MIN.

60" MIN.

56
" M

IN
.

42" MIN. 1' - 6"

1' 
- 6

"

12" MAX.

52" MIN.

60
" M

IN
.

32
" M

IN
.

56" MIN.

59" MIN.

W/ WALL MOUNTED W.C.

W/ FLOOR MOUNTED W.C.

42" min.

6"
 M

A X
.

36
" M

IN
.

4"  MAX. 32" MIN.
ALTERNATE 
DOOR LOCATION

4"
  M

AX
.

42" min. latch approach 
only.  other approaches 
48" min.

48" MIN.

19" MAX.

30
" M

IN
.

17" MIN.

clear 
floor 
space

STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALL

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LAVATORIES

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT WATER CLOSET

clear 
floor 
space

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT 
DRINKING FOUNTAINS & WATER 
COOLERS

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

60
" M

IN
.

STANDARD STALL (END OF ROW)

clear 
floor 
space

56" MIN.

59" MIN.
W/ WALL MOUNTED W.C.

W/ FLOOR MOUNTED W.C.

1' 
- 6

"

36" MIN.

clear 
floor 
space

________________________________________________TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES
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2'
 - 

10
"

1'-5" TO
2' - 1"

RECESSED BABY CHANGING 
STATION

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT

3'
 - 

0"

LATCH APPROACH ONLY
42" MIN. 60"

4' - 6" MIN.

M
IN

. C
LE

A
R

32
"

3' - 6" MIN.
1' - 0" MAX.

VERTICAL GRAB BARS 
18 INCHES (455MM) 
LONG (ICC/ANSI)

DOOR MUST SWING-
OUT AND BE SELF-
CLOSING

22"

5" MAX. 15" MIN.

CL

60" MIN

36
" M

IN
MIN
36"

MIN
12"

24
" M

IN

MIN
12"

60" MIN

(a) CIRCULAR

(b) T-SHAPED SPACE

TURNING SPACE 
CLEARANCES

TYPICAL  FIXTURE & ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS_________

NOTE: MOUNTING OF ALLA CCESSORIES 
INDICAED SHALL BE 48" MAX TO THE HIGHEST 
OPERABLE DEVICE OF MECHANISM. INCLUDING 
COIN SLOTS.

AEDNALOX BOXAMBU BAG

48
" M

AX
.

42
" M

IN
.

48
" M

AX
.

42
" M

IN
.

48
" M

AX
.

42
" M

IN
.

48
" M

AX
42

" M
IN

PAPER TOWEL 
DISPENSER

2' 
- 1

0"

LEVEL OF BED IN 
OPEN POSITION

RECESSED
CHANGING 
STATION

44
" M

AX
40

" M
IN

MIRROR SOAP 
DISPENSER

SANITARY 
NAPKIN 

DISPOSAL

1'
 - 

10
"

2"
 M

IN
 C

LR

2'
 - 

6"

BOTTOM OF 
ADA GRAB BAR

2"
 M

IN
 C

LR

BOTTOM OF 
ADA GRAB BAR

48
" M

AX
42

" M
IN

TOILET PAPER 
DISPENSERS

1'
 - 

10
"

48
" M

AX

42
" M

IN

SANITARY 
NAPKIN 

DISPENSER

SEAT COVER 
DISPENSER

HAND DRYER

48
" M

AX
42

" M
IN

48
" M

AX
42

" M
IN

CL HORN/STROBE/SPEAKER

6"
6"

1' - 0"

CL

LIGHT SWITCH, CARD READER, 
FIRE ALARM PULL, ETC.

ELECTRIC TELEPHONE, 
SUB, OR DATA 
RECEPTACLE

THERMOSTAT OR OTHER 
CONTROL DEVICES

MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

MOP HOLDER

46
" F

R
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N
T 

R
EA

C
H

54
" S
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E 

R
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C
H

FVC

3' 
- 0

"

FEC

4' 
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"

HOOK DRINKING
FOUNTAIN
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 - 

0"

O
F 
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E 
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E

4'
 - 

6"
  T

O
 C

.L
.

TOP OF WALL PROTECTION 
WHERE REQUIRED

TOILET PARTITION, 
WHERE OCCURS

6" 36"

16"-18"

33
" -

 3
6"

17
" M

A
X.

42
"

12
"

24"

34
"

15"

M
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LAVATORY OR VANITY 
SINK

27
"

M
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.
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ACCESSIBL
E SINK 
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DEEP

_____________________________TYPICAL PLUMBING FIXTURES & GRAB BAR MOUNTING HEIGHTS
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R 
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D
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A
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1' - 0"
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6"
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A

X.

1 
1/

2"
  M
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.

FO
R 

C
H
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D
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"

12" 24"

18
" -

 2
7"

6"

6"

PROVIDE 
BLOCKING 
IF NOT 
LOCATED 
ON STUD

59"

58
"

12
" 19

"

8"

59" MIN. @ FLOOR-MOUNTED TOILET

56" MIN. @ WALL-HUNG TOILET

42" 12"

2"
M

IN
.

~ 9"

WATER CLOSET SIDE 
WALL

9"

6"

40"

18
"

6"
33

"

57"

REACH RANGES FOR OPERABLE PARTS

48
" M

AX

15
" M

IN

10" MAX

15
" M

IN

48
" M

AX

FIG. 308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED 
FORWARD REACH

FIG. 308.3.1 
UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE 
REACH

48
" M

AX

34
" M

AX

10" MAX

46
" M

AX

34
" M

AX

>10-24

48
" M

AX

20" MAX

44
" M

AX

>20-25

FIG. 308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH 
FORWARD REACH

FIG. 308.3.2
OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE 
REACH
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0S1

PARTITION KEY

EXAMPLE

FIRE RATING
0 = NOT RATED
1 = 1 HOUR

0 TYPE
S = STEEL
C = CONCRETE
W = WOOD

S ALTERNATE
0; 1; 2; 3 ...

1

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

0S6

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE

3-5/8"

TOTAL WIDTH

5 1/2"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

3-5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S6

5 1/2"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

0S1

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE

2-1/2"

TOTAL WIDTH

3 1/8"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

2 1/2" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S1

3 1/8"

SLIP TRACK

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

0S5

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE

3-5/8"

TOTAL WIDTH

4 7/8"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

3-5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S5

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

0S0

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE

1-5/8"

TOTAL WIDTH

2 1/4"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

1 5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S0

2 1/4"

0S2 2 1/2" 3 3/4"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

2 1/2" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S2

3 3/4"

SLIP TRACK

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK
SLIP TRACK

1HR RATED

1S4

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

3 1/2" 4 5/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

UL DESIGN No. U404 (STC N/A) - NON-LOAD-BEARING 

SLIP TRACK

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

5/8" GWB

3 1/2" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

1S4

MARK STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

ACCOUSTIC 
INSULATION

CEMENT BOARD

4 5/8"

NOT RATED

0S7

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

3 5/8" 10 1/4"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

SLIP TRACK

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

AIR LAYER

3 5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S7

MARK STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

ACOUSTIC 
INSULATION AT TYPES 
WITH "a" PREFIX

CEMENT BOARD

1"

0S3 3 5/8" 4 1/4"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

3 5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S3

4 1/4"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK

TWO LAYERS OF 5/8" 
GWB

2HR RATED
1 HR RATED REQUIRED

MARK

2C1

CONC. SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

7 5/8" 7 5/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

PER OBC 713.4 & 721.1(2) ITEM # 4-1.1

8" OR 12" 
CONCRETE 
WALL

2C1

MARK

0S4

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 1/4"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

6" C-STUDS

NOT RATED

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S4

MARK

0S9

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 7/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

0S9

SLIP TRACK

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

10 1/4"

0S12 8" 8 5/8"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S12

8 5/8"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK

MARK

0S4

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 1/4"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

6" C-STUDS

NOT RATED

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

MARK

0S11

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 7/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

0S11

7 7/8"

SLIP TRACK

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

7 1/4"

NOT RATED

0S8

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

4" 4 5/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

5/8" GWB

0S8

5 5/8"

MARK STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

"C-H" SHAPED STUDS

1" GWB

"J" SHAPED 
RUNNERS

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

0S4

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE

3-5/8"

TOTAL WIDTH

4 7/8"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

BASE BOARD

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

3-5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION. 
SEE ENLARGED PLANS

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S4

4 7/8"

MARK

0S4

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 1/4"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

6" C-STUDS

NOT RATED

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

MARK

0S10

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE

6"

TOTAL WIDTH

7 7/8"

STRUCT/CLG.

FLR

PLAN

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. EACH SIDE

0S10

SLIP TRACK

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

0S13 3 5/8" 4 1/4"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

BASE, SEE FINISH DWGS

3 5/8" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S13

5 1/4"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK

1” THICK MINIMUM MARINE 
PLYWOOD FASTENED AT 
4” O.C. WHICH MUST BE IN 
CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR 
AND EXTEND UP A 
MINIMUM OF 67”

0S14 6" 7 1/4"

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STRUCT/CLG.

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

6" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

0S14

7 1/4"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK

0S15 8" 8 5/8""

MARK

STUD SIZING / DIMENSION

STUD SIZE TOTAL WIDTH

0S15

NOT RATED

FLR

PLAN

STRUCT/CLG.

BASE, SEE FINISH 
DWGS

6" C-STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION 
AT TYPES WITH "a" 
PREFIX

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

9 1/4"

ACOUSTIC SEALANT

5/8" GWB. FINISHED 
SIDE

SLIP TRACK

NOTES ON REFERENCES
1. Refer to G1.03 AND G1.04 LIFE SAFETY FLOOR 

PLANS for locations of fire rated and smoke 
partitions.

2. Refer to Sheet G1.40 FINISH SCHEDULE AND 
LEGENDS and other drawings for location of 
applied finishes.

NOTES ON CONSTRUCTION
1. Substitute cementitious tile backer board for GWB at 

areas to receive tile.
2. GWB not to receive tile is to be water resistant type 

in the Janitor Closets
3. Electrical boxes and the like on opposite sides of the 

same partition to be offset  18” min. horizontally.
4. Partition type plans and details are diagrammatic 

and show minimum scope only.  Comply with UL 
approved assemblies and other requirements of the 
documents.

5. All GWB to be 5/8” thick UNO
6. See HVAC drawings for major duct penetrations 

above partitions. Brace either side of wall as 
required and smoke seal wall tight to duct.

7. All interior partitions are to extend from floor to 
bottom of slab or deck above and to be sealed 
continuously at perimeter and penetrations per 
applicable partition ceiling and base condition 
details.  Limit deflection to L/360 or stiffer as 
indicated elsewhere in documents.

8. Provide all required blocking including, and without 
limitation, at the following locations: behind wall 
mounted millwork, at handicapped grab bars, at wall 
mounted a/v devices, at markerboard locations and 
other areas as indicated in the drawings.

9. Provide additional layer of GWB to face of partition 
type where indicated to have reveal pattern.

10. For vertical reinforcing of concrete walls see 
Stuctural Drawings.
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FLOOR TYPES

SECTION

ROOF TYPES

SECTION

TOTAL DEPTHTOTAL DEPTHTOTAL DEPTH DEPTH VARIES PER STRUCTURAL STEEL 
FRAMING DIMENSIONS TYP.

SECTION

P.T. CONCRETE SLAB

F1 R1 R2

DEPTH VARIES PER STRUCTURAL STEEL 
FRAMING DIMENSIONS TYP.

DEPTH VARIES PER STRUCTURAL STEEL 
FRAMING DIMENSIONS TYP.

(2) LAYERS 2" RIGID 
INSULATION FULLY ADHERED TPO 

SYSTEM

2" ACOUSTICAL MTL DECK

STEEL FRAMING. SEE STRUCT.

R-38 AVG. RIGID 
INSULATION, TYP.

FULLY-ADHERED TPO 
SYSTEM

R-38 AVG. RIGID 
INSULATION, TYP.

P.T. CONCRETE SLAB, REFER 
TO STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH VARIES PER STRUCTURAL STEEL 
FRAMING DIMENSIONS TYP.

SECTION

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

F2

VAPOR RETARDER

4" COMPACTED GRAVEL BED

11
"

4 
3/

4"

11
" SUBSTRATE BOARD, TYP.

SECTION

TOTAL DEPTH

R3

DEPTH VARIES PER STRUCTURAL STEEL 
FRAMING DIMENSIONS TYP.

FULLY-ADHERED TPO 
SYSTEM

R-38 AVG. RIGID 
INSULATION, TYP.

P.T. CONCRETE SLAB, REFER 
TO STRUCT. DWGS., TYP.

COVER BOARD, TYP.

WALKING PADS, 
REFER TO PLAN

VAPOR BARRIER

VAPOR BARRIER

VAPOR BARRIER

PROJECT NAME : 

ISSUE DATE :

©
 2

01
7 

JO
N

AT
H

AN
 B

AR
N

ES
 A

RC
H

IT
EC

TU
RE

 &
 D

ES
IG

N
, 

LT
D.

Jonathan Barnes 
Architecture and Design

243 N 5th Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43215

614.228.7311
www.jbadusa.com

OI

HO
F

S

TA
TE

O

R
E

G
I
S

T
E R E D

T

JONATHAN
S.

BARNES
10540

A R C

H
I
T
E

C

EXP. 12-31-2022

6/
10

/ 2
02

2 
11

:5
3:

4 9
 A

M

G1.21

FLOOR + ROOF TYPE SCHEDULE

CML REYNOLDSBURG

06.10.2022

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ISSUED FOR BIDDING AND PERMIT

1402 BRICE ROAD
REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068

REVISION SCHEDULE
# DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION



PROJECT NAME : 

ISSUE DATE :

©
 2

01
7 

JO
N

AT
H

AN
 B

AR
N

ES
 A

RC
H

IT
EC

TU
RE

 &
 D

ES
IG

N
, 

LT
D.

Jonathan Barnes 
Architecture and Design

243 N 5th Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43215

614.228.7311
www.jbadusa.com

OI

HO
F

S

TA
TE

O

R
E

G
I
S

T
E R E D

T

JONATHAN
S.

BARNES
10540

A R C

H
I
T
E

C

EXP. 12-31-2022

6/
10

/ 2
02

2 
11

:5
3:

5 0
 A

M

G1.22

UL ASSEMBLIES

CML REYNOLDSBURG

06.10.2022

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ISSUED FOR BIDDING AND PERMIT

1402 BRICE ROAD
REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068

REVISION SCHEDULE
# DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION



PROJECT NAME : 

ISSUE DATE :

©
 2

01
7 

JO
N

AT
H

AN
 B

AR
N

ES
 A

RC
H

IT
EC

TU
RE

 &
 D

ES
IG

N
, 

LT
D.

Jonathan Barnes 
Architecture and Design

243 N 5th Street, Suite 200
Columbus, OH 43215

614.228.7311
www.jbadusa.com

EXP. 12-31-2022

10
/2

7 /
20

22
 8

:5
6:

2 5
 A

M

G1.40

FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGENDS

CML REYNOLDSBURG

10.07.2022

100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ISSUED FOR BIDDING AND PERMIT

1402 BRICE ROAD
REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
CPT TILE CARPET TILE
CLR FIN CLEAR FINISH
CONC CONCRETE
C. STONE CAST STONE
EXP STRUCT EXPOSED STRUCTURE
LAM WD LAMINATED WOOD VENEER
LN LINOLEUM
MAT ENTRY MAT
MBW MARKER BOARD WALL
PTD PAINTED
PT PORCELAIN TILE
SLR SEALER
POL CONC POLISHED CONC
TW TACK WALL
VB VINYL BASE
VS SHEET VINYL
VP VENEER PLASTER
VWC VINYL WALL COVERING
WD WOOD

CEILING SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL COMMENTS COLOR/FINISH KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL

2'x4' ACT 2'X4' ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE ARMSTRONG OPTIMA SQUARE LAY-IN 24" X 48" X 3/4", #3151 15/16" PRELUDE SUSPENSION GRID WHITE/ FINE TEXTURE 09 51 00 KRISTEN HODGES KLHODGES@ARMSTRONGCEILINGS.COM
EXP CONC EXP CONC EXPOSED CONCRETE
GWB/PNT-3 GWB CEILING - PTD WHITE 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING PNT-3 09 29 10
GWB/PNT-3. GWB CEILING - PTD WHITE 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING PNT-3 09 29 10
GWB/PNT-4 GWB CEILING - PTD WHITE 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING PNT-3 09 29 10
GWB/PNT-5 GWB CEILING - PTD TO CORDINATE WITH ART 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD CEILING PNT-5 09 29 10

WD CLG SUSPENDED LINEAR WD CEILING & WALL RULON PANEL GRILLE: 1 1/4" WIDE X 2 1/4" HIGH WOOD BLADES, SPACED 5 PER
FOOT

15/16” HEAVY DUTY SUSPENSION GRID ,
ACOUSTIC 2" THICK X 3/4 LB PADS, FIBERGLASS
ENCAPSULATED IN CLASS A BLACK PVC, GRAY
DOWEL

CLEAR FINISH MAPLE 09 51 29 CHANCE BLANKENSHIP CBLANKENSHIP@RULON.COM

PAINT SCHEDULE
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER COLOR LOCATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP

BSS BLACKENED STAINLESS STEEL W/ CLEAR COAT FINAL MANUFACTURER TBD TBD MAIN STAIR HANDRAIL 09 90 00 TBD
PNT-1A TYPICAL WALL PAINT, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 7006 EXTRA WHITE TYPICAL WALLS 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-1B PAINTED COLUMNS, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW 7006 EXTRA WHITE (MATCH) PAINTED STEEL COLUMNS 09 90 00 ED LEACH
PNT-1B PAINTED STEEL PLATE, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW 7006 EXTRA WHITE (MATCH) PAINTED STEEL GUARDRAIL 09 90 00 ED LEACH
PNT-1C WALL PAINT, SEMI-GLOSS TNEMEC SW 7006 EXTRA WHITE (MATCH) PAINTED STEEL COLUMNS 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-2A GRAY ACCENT, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW-7672 KNITTING NEEDLES (MATCH) BALCONY GUARDRAILS, DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-2B GRAY ACCENT, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 7672 KNITTING NEEDLES ACCENT SOFFIT AT ENTRY HALL 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-3 TYPICAL CEILING PAINT, FLAT SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 7007 CEILING BRIGHT WHITE PAINTED CEILINGS AND EXPOSED TO VIEW OVERHEAD MECHANICAL

EQUIPMENT, ACOUSTIC DECK, ROOF BEAMS & STEEL COLUMNS TOPPING
CONC COLUMNS

09 90 00 MARK WEINER

PNT-4 BLUE ACCENT COLOR A, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 9060 CONNOR'S LAKEFRONT TEEN ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-5 BLUE ACCENT COLOR B, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6781 JAMAICA BAY TEEN ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-6 ORANGE ACCENT COLOR, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6685 KNOCKOUT ORANGE TEEN ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-7 RED ACCENT COLOR, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 7588 SHOW STOPPER CHILDREN'S ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-8 GREEN ACCENT COLOR, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6732 ORGANIC GREEN TEEN ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-9 PURPLE ACCENT COLOR, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6552 DEWBERRY ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-10 PINK ACCENT COLOR, EGGSHELL SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6580 CERISE TEEN ACCENT 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-11 CHROMA KEY GREEN SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6924 DIRECT GREEN TEEN STUDIO WALLS 09 90 00 MARK WEINER
PNT-12 CUSTOM COLOR TO MATCH CURTAIN WALL, SEMI-GLOSS CUSTOM MATCH CENTRIA 9960 XL MEDIUM GRAY (RGB VALUES: 51, 56, 52) EXT HM DOORS & FRAMES, CANOPY, DRIVE UP WINDOW COUNTER & EGRESS

STAIR RAILINGS
09 90 00

PNT-13 GRAY ACCENT, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW7075 WEB GRAY GUARDRAIL AT ENTRY HALL STAIR 09 90 00 ED LEACH
PNT-13 GRAY ACCENT, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW7075 WEB GRAY GUARDRAIL AT ENTRY HALL STAIR 09 90 00 ED LEACH
PNT-13 GRAY ACCENT, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW7075 WEB GRAY GUARDRAIL AT ENTRY HALL STAIR 09 90 00 ED LEACH
PNT-13 GRAY ACCENT, SEMI-GLOSS INDUSTRIAL COATING TNEMEC SW7075 WEB GRAY GUARDRAIL AT ENTRY HALL STAIR 09 90 00 ED LEACH

SLR SEALER, SATIN CURECRETE ASHFORD FORMULA BOH CONC FLRS 09 90 00 ED LEACH

CARPET SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL

CPT TILE 1 STAFF AREAS J&J KINETEX PROVISION 1831 / 2280 STAPLE 24IN X 24IN / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 MICHAEL WASHBURN MICHAEL.WASHBURN@JJFLOORING.COM
CPT TILE 2 PUBLIC AREA INTERFACE BROWNSTONE 139230AK00/ 105868 TURTLEBAY 25CM X 1M / HERRINGBONE INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM

CPT TILE 3A CHILDREN'S AREA, FIELD TILE INTERFACE RISING SIGNS, UP AT DAWN 107168 CARBON 25CM X 1M / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 3B CHILDREN'S AREA, ACCENT 1 INTERFACE RISING SIGNS, SPANDREL 107162 COBALT 25CM X 1M / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 3C CHILDREN'S AREA, ACCENT 2 INTERFACE RISING SIGNS, PLAY THE ANGLE 107197 COBALT 25CM X 1M / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 3D CHILDREN'S AREA, PROGRAM CPT INTERFACE RISING SIGNS, UP AT DAWN 107164 OXYGEN 25CM X 1M / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 4A TEEN AREA, FIELD TILE INTERFACE NET EFFECT, B601 BLACK SEA 102904 50CM X 50CM / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 4B TEEN AREA, ACCENT 1 INTERFACE VISUAL CODE, CIRCUIT BOARD MAGENTA CIRCUIT 105953 25CM X 1M / HERRINGBONE INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 4C TEEN AREA, ACCENT 2 INTERFACE RISING SIGNS, PLAY THE ANGLE INDIUM 107203 25CM X 1M / HERRINGBONE INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM
CPT TILE 5 VESTIBULE INTERFACE SR999 1388702500, COLOR: 104944 IRON 24IN X 24IN / ASHLAR INSTALLATION 09 68 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM

RESILIENT FLOORING  SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
LVT-1 TEEN ACCENT INTERFACE STAR GAZING, SCORPIO- AQUA A01716 TO BE INSTALLED WITH 6.0” INTEGRAL COVE BASE

IN STAFF RESTROOM/BREAKROOM APPLICATIONS, HEAT WELDING ROD
09 65 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM

LVT-2 TEEN ACCENT INTERFACE DRAWN LINES A009, COLOR A00909 DIAMOND TO BE INSTALLED WITH 6.0” INTEGRAL COVE BASE
IN STAFF RESTROOM/BREAKROOM APPLICATIONS, HEAT WELDING ROD

09 65 10 GREGG PATTEN GREGG.PATTEN@INTERFACE.COM

VB RESTROOMS, KITCHENS, STAFF LOUNGE JOHNSONITE 4" STRAIGHT (TOE LESS) BASE / #63 BURNT UMBER TRADITIONAL 4-INCH WALL BASE/ MODEL TYPE STRAIGHT (TOE LESS) BASE 09 65 10 JOHN MCNULTY JOHN.MCNULTY@TARKETT.COM
VS-1 RESTROOMS, KITCHENS, STAFF LOUNGE ARMSTRONG MEDINTONE, COLORART WITH DIAMOND 10 TECHNOLOGY

COATING / H5306 NATURAL GRAY DARK
TO BE INSTALLED WITH 6.0” INTEGRAL COVE BASE
IN STAFF RESTROOM/BREAKROOM APPLICATIONS, HEAT WELDING ROD

09 65 10 EMILY MCBRIDE EBMCBRIDE@ARMSTRONGFLOORING.COM

  TILE SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
CT-1 TOILET ROOM WALL BASE TILE CREATIVE MATERIALS CORPORATION BOON & BEAMING / DARK GREY FLAT TOP COVE BASE 4.25”X 6” / BRICK HALF-BOND PATTERN 09 30 00 JASON CONNORS JCONNORS@CREATIVEMATERIALSCORP.COM
CT-2 TOILET ROOM WALL TILE CREATIVE MATERIALS CORPORATION BOON & BEAMING / ICE WHITE- MATTE 4.25”X12.75” FIELD TILE / BRICK HALF-BOND PATTERN 09 30 00 JASON CONNORS JCONNORS@CREATIVEMATERIALSCORP.COM
PT-1 ENTRY HALL STAIR RISER AND TREAD CREATIVE MATERIALS CORPORATION ASSENT/SILVER 12"x24" TILE 09 30 00
PT-2 ENTRY HALL BASE TILE CREATIVE MATERIALS CORPORATION ASSENT/SILVER 4”X24” TILE / BRICK HALF-BOND PATTERN 09 30 00 JASON CONNORS JCONNORS@CREATIVEMATERIALSCORP.COM
PT-3 ENTRY HALL STAIR RISER AND TREAD CREATIVE MATERIALS CORPORATION TBD 12"x24" TILE RISER AND STAIR TREAD W/ FRONT EDGE BULLNOSE & GROOVES 09 30 00 JASON CONNORS JCONNORS@CREATIVEMATERIALSCORP.COM

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL PAINTED WALLS, THAT ARE FREE OF 
SHELVING, BOARDS, MILLWORK, ETC, 
SHOULD HAVE A LEVEL 5 FINISH.

MILLWORK MATERIAL SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER COLOR LOCATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
PLAM-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART DESIGNER WHITE D354-60, MATTE FINISH VARIES; SEE MILLWORK DETAILS 06 40 20 MICHELLE O'CONNOR MICHELLE.OCONNOR@WILSONART.COM
PLAM-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART SATIN STAINLESS 4830K-18, LINEARITY FINISH WITH AEON BOH LOWER AND UPPER CABINETS 06 40 20 MICHELLE O'CONNOR MICHELLE.OCONNOR@WILSONART.COM
PLAM-3 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA STOP RED 839, MATTE FINISH TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 JEAN MARIE BISSON JEANMARIE.BISSON@FORMICA.COM

PLAM-3 ALT PLASTIC LAMINATE ABET LAMINITI 431 SEI, MATTE FINISH TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 JEAN MARIE BISSON JEANMARIE.BISSON@FORMICA.COM
PLAM-4 PLASTIC LAMINATE ABET LAMINATI 835 SEI MATTE FINISH TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 JEAN MARIE BISSON JEANMARIE.BISSON@FORMICA.COM
PLAM-5 PLASTIC LAMINATE ABET LAMINATI 427 SEI, MATTE FINISH TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 JEAN MARIE BISSON JEANMARIE.BISSON@FORMICA.COM
PLAM-6 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA VIBRANT GREEN 6901-58, MATTE FINISH TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 JEAN MARIE BISSON JEANMARIE.BISSON@FORMICA.COM

SS-1 TOILET ROOM, FAMILY ROOM, MOTHERS ROOM COUNTERS,
BOH COUNTERS

CORIAN SILVER BIRCH TOILET ROOM , FAMILY ROOM, MOTHERS ROOM, BOH COUNTERS 06 40 20 ADAM HENDY AHENDY@PARKSITE.COM

SS-2 SERVICE COUNTERS CORIAN DESIGNER WHITE EVERYWHERE  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 06 40 20 ADAM HENDY AHENDY@PARKSITE.COM
SS-3 TEEN CUBBIES & CHILDREN'S ENTRY PORCELANOSA KRION, FALL GREEN 6601 VARIES 06 40 20 OLGA PEREZ OPEREZ@PORCELANOSA-USA.COM
SS-4 TWEEN NOOKS LIGHTBLOCKS CUSTOM COLOR TO MATCH 3FORM VARIA- SWEETHEART FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20 ASHLEY PARCELL ASHLEY.PARCELL@3-FORM.COM
SS-5 TWEEN NOOKS LIGHTBLOCKS CUSTOM COLOR TO MATCH 3FORM VARIA- FLAMINGO FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20 ASHLEY PARCELL ASHLEY.PARCELL@3-FORM.COM
SS-6 TWEEN NOOKS LIGHTBLOCKS CUSTOM COLOR TO MATCH 3FORM VARIA- TURTLE FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20 ASHLEY PARCELL ASHLEY.PARCELL@3-FORM.COM
SS-7 TWEEN NOOKS LIGHTBLOCKS CUSTOM COLOR TO MATCH 3FORM VARIA- CORNFLOWER FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20 ASHLEY PARCELL ASHLEY.PARCELL@3-FORM.COM
SS-8 READY FOR K LIGHTBLOCKS CLASSICS DRY ICE K-WALL 06 40 20 DON QUINN DON@LIGHTBLOCKS.COM
SS-9 TEEN CUBBIES PORCELANOSA KRION, CANDY 6403 TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 OLGA PEREZ OPEREZ@PORCELANOSA-USA.COM
SS-10 TEEN CUBBIES PORCELANOSA KRION, RED FIRE 6401 TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 OLGA PEREZ OPEREZ@PORCELANOSA-USA.COM
SS-11 TEEN CUBBIES PORCELANOSA KRION, FRUIT 6301 TEEN CUBBIES 06 40 20 OLGA PEREZ OPEREZ@PORCELANOSA-USA.COM
SS-13 INTERIOR WINDOW SILLS CORIAN/ TBD SILVER BIRCH FINAL MANUFACTURER/COLOR TBD 06 40 20 ADAM HENDY AHENDY@PARKSITE.COM

WALL COVERING SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER COLOR LOCATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL

READY FOR K DESIGNTEX TBD READY FOR K 09 72 00
FILM-1 GLAZING AT CHILDREN'S ENTRY 3M DICHROIC FILM, BLAZE CHILDREN'S ENTRY 08 81 00
WC-1 WALL COVERINGS ACROVYN; SOLID COLORS 949 WHITE ALL PUBLIC AREAS 10 26 00 MICHAEL HAYES MHAYES@METTROARCH.COM
WC-2 WALL COVERINGS ACROVYN; BRUSHED METALS 410 BRUSHED SILVER ALL BOH AREAS 10 26 00 MICHAEL HAYES MHAYES@METTROARCH.COM
WC-3 READY FOR K CARNEGIE DIVERGE II 8150-43 READY FOR K 09 72 00

WC-3 ALT 1 READY FOR K CARNEGIE MEDLEY STRIPE 8126 READY FOR K 09 72 00
WC-3 ALT 2 READY FOR K DESIGNTEX QUEUE BLUEPRINT 3811-402 READY FOR K 09 72 00

WC-3- READY FOR K DESIGNTEX QUEUE BLUEPRINT 3811-402 READY FOR K 09 72 00
WC-4 CUSTOM DESIGN AT TEEN AREA DESIGNTEX BESPOKE SURFACE IMAGING, DW + UV2 GUARDIAN COATING,

CUSTOM FROM ART FILE
CUSTOM DESIGN AT TEEN AREA 09 72 00

WC-5 CUSTOM DESIGN AT ENTRY HALL PROVIDED BY ARTIST INSTALLATION BY THE PAINTING SUBCONTRACTOR CUSTOM DESIGN AT ENTRY HALL 09 72 00
WC-6 TACKBOARD FORBO 2213 BABY LETTUCE AT TEEN ENTRY PORTAL 10 11 00
WC-7 MAGNETIC MARKERBOARD SURFACE POLYVISION eCERAMIC STEEL SOUTH FACE OF "K" WALL 10 11 00
WC-8 VINYL WALL COVERINGS HYDEX TIRANO, BLUE HAZE 111-10/ TBD FOLDING PANEL PARTITIONS 10 22 20

UPHOLSTERY SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
UPH-1 TWEEN NOOK C.F. STINSON FUSE 2.0, FSE 235 PERISIMMON FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20
UPH-2 TWEEN NOOK PALLAS TEXTILES TERRA, AMETHYST FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20
UPH-3 TWEEN NOOK PALLAS TEXTILES TERRA, EMERALD FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20
UPH-4 TWEEN NOOK PALLAS TEXTILES TERRA, ERENITE FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20
UPH-5 READY FOR K BENCH CARNEGIE XOREL MONOCLE EMBROIDER, COLOR 727 FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 06 40 20 MEGAN PARSONS MPARSONS@CARNEGIEFABRICS.COM

ACOUSTIC PANEL SCHEDULE
TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
AWP-1 NORTH FACE OF "K" WALL CARNEGIE XOREL EVEREST SIGNATURE, COLOR 2/ TBD FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 09 84 30 MEGAN PARSONS MPARSONS@CARNEGIEFABRICS.COM
AWP-2 NORTH FACE OF "K" WALL CARNEGIE XOREL PARCHMENT EMBOSS, COLOR 818/ TBD FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 09 84 30 MEGAN PARSONS MPARSONS@CARNEGIEFABRICS.COM
AWP-3 TEEN STUDIO CARNEGIE XOREL BAJA EMBROIDER, COLOR 1/ TBD FINAL MANUFACTURER/ COLOR TBD 09 84 30 MEGAN PARSONS MPARSONS@CARNEGIEFABRICS.COM

SHADE TYPES
MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL COLOR KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL

S-1 SOLAR SHADES, MOTORIZED MECHOSHADES SOHO BASKET WEAVE 1900 SERIES DOVE GRAY 1905 12 24 00 DAVID SHANNON DAVID.SHANNON@SHANNONCORPORATION.COM
S-2 BLACK-OUT SHADES, MANUAL MECHOSHADES BLACKOUT EQUINOX 0100 SERIES (OPAQUE) SILVER 0105 12 24 00 DAVID SHANNON DAVID.SHANNON@SHANNONCORPORATION.COM
S-3 BLACK-OUT SHADES, MOTORIZED MECHOSHADES BLACKOUT EQUINOX 0100 SERIES (OPAQUE) SILVER 0105 12 24 00 DAVID SHANNON DAVID.SHANNON@SHANNONCORPORATION.COM
S-4 SOLAR SHADES, MANUAL MECHOSHADES SOHO BASKET WEAVE 1900 SERIES DOVE GRAY 1905 12 24 00 DAVID SHANNON DAVID.SHANNON@SHANNONCORPORATION.COM

APPLIANCES
APPLIANCES

Type
Mark Description Manuf Model Finish

Owner
Provided

Project
Provide

1 18.6 Cu. Ft. Counter-Depth
French-Door Refrigerator

GE WE19JSLSS Stainless Steel No Yes

2 Freezerless Refrigerator - 18 cu. ft. Whirlpool WSR57R18DM Stainless Steel No Yes
3 Microwave Oven GE PEB7226SFSS Provided By Owner No WOOD SCREEN WALL

TYPE LOCATION MANUFACTURER MODEL / COLOR SIZE / INSTALLATION KEYNOTE MANUF REP REP EMAIL
WD-WALL ENTRY HALL WOOD SCREEN WALL RULON PANEL GRILLE: 1 1/4" WIDE X 4 1/4" DEEP WOOD BLADES, SPACED 5

PER FOOT
GRAY DOWEL, SEE DETAILS 09 51 29 CHANCE BLANKENSHIP CBLANKENSHIP@RULON.COM
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